Editor’ s note: opinion released August 31, 2000

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 00-CA-0336

ENTERGY GULF STATES, INC.
V.

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ON APPEAL
FROM THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
FOR THE PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE
HONORABLE TIMOTHY E. KELLEY, JUDGE

KIMBALL, Justice’

Both the L ouisiana Public Service Commission (“ Commission”) and Entergy Gulf States, Inc.
(“Company”) have appeal ed portionsof thedistrict court’ sruling regarding the Commission’ sOrder No.
U-22092-B which, based upon the 1995 test year, providesfor arefund of $44.8 million and a prospective
rate reduction of morethan $54 million. Threeissuesréatingto thisOrder have been appeded to this court
pursuant to La. Const. Art. 1V, 821(E): (1) thedistrict court’s conclusion that costs disallowed as
imprudent, excessive or unreasonable should betreated as* savings’ in the savingstracker calculation, (2)
thedistrict court’ sdetermination that the Commission failed to specify therate of return on common equity,
and (3) the didrict court’ sfinding that the Commission was not arbitrary and capriciousin refusing to permit
the Company to weather normalizeitstest year revenues. After athorough review of the record, briefs,
and relevant authorities, we conclude that the Commission’ s determinations that the savings tracker

mechanism shall not be interpreted to include recovery of any portion of disallowed imprudent,

"KNOLL, J., not on panel. SeeRule IV, Part 2, Section 3.


Cathy Lemann



unreasonable or excessive expenditures and that the Company will not be alowed aweather normdization
adjustment in its test year revenues are adequately supported by the record, but that the Commission
erroneoudy failed to specify the rate of return on common equity the Company isalowed to earn. The
judgment of thedigtrict court istherefore affirmed in part and reversed in part and the matter isremanded
to the Commission for further proceedings.

Factsand Procedural History

In 1993, by Order No. U-19904 (“Merger Order”), the Commission gpproved, subject to certain
conditions, the merger of Entergy Corporation (“Entergy”) and Gulf States Utilities Company (* Gulf
Sates’). Inthe Merger Order, the Commission concluded the merger wasin the public interest because
it provided “a unique opportunity to achieve economies through greater coordination and sharing of
resources between utilitiesthat are interconnected and well Situated to provide mutual benefits” L.P.SC.
Order No. U-19904 at 54. Specifically, the Commission found the merger would permit amore efficient
use of resources and would producefuel savingsaswel as nonfue operation and maintenance (“O & M”)
savings. These cost reductions could then be passed on to ratepayers and investors.

To provide Entergy with an opportunity to recover the premium it paid to acquire Gulf States, the
parties agreed to aplan in which the actual savings achieved by the Company over an eight-year period
arecdculated using asavingstracker mechanism. Thissavingstracker mechanismisdescribed inthe Joint
Regulatory Proposd (“Proposd™), an gppendix to the Merger Order. 1t caculatesO & M savings actudly
achieved through the application of aformulathat compares normalized base year expenselevelswith
normalized future year expenselevels. When O & M savingsare produced in ayear, Sixty percent of those
savingsdlocableto Louisanaretal operationsaretreated asalegitimate and prudent expenseand included
inany Louisanajurisdictiona revenuerequirement based upon thet year asatest year. Theremainingforty
percent of the O & M savings are passed through to ratepayers via a rate reduction.

To ensure compliance with this agreement, the Proposal outlines an annual earnings review
procedure for the eight-year period. Each year following theinitid filing based on the pre-merger test year
of 1993, the Company must file, within five months after the end of the post-merger calendar year, a
Louisianajurisdictiona revenuerequirement analysisbased on datafor that year. The Commissionreviews

each filing, makes appropriate adjustments, and issues arate order. The Proposal requires that the



following principles apply to the annual savings and rate review:
a) Thecost of equity will bereviewed no lessfrequently than every other
year. Any party can request achange in the approved cost of equity in
any annud review. All other cost of capita componentswill bereviewed
annually;
b) The Company will not be alowed to defer O & M expense for the
purpose of computing savings under the [O & M savings tracker]
mechanism . . . ;
¢) The Commission shdl retain theright to review the accounting practices
of the Company to ensure that they are consistent with [Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles] and sound regulatory principles and
practices; and

d) The Commission shdl retain theright to review the prudence of capitd
expenditures consistent with traditional regulatory principles.

Appendix 1to L.P.SC. Order No. U-19904, Joint Regulatory Proposal Term Shest, at 6.

The order on apped, Order No. U-22092-B, isthe rate order issued by the Commission following
thethird annual review of the Company’ searnings and representsthefirst time the Company achieved
savings to be included in the cost of service through the use of the savings tracker mechanism.

The Company filed itsannual revenue requirement for the 1995 test year on May 31, 1996. The
Company’ srevenue requirement ca culation indicated that a$5.259 million rate reduction was gppropriate
and it implemented that reduction effective June 1, 1996. Hearingswere conducted before Adminigtrative
Law Judge Carolyn L. DeVitis, who issued her Proposed Recommendation on May 22, 1998. The
Company and the Commission Staff both filed exceptionsto the Proposed Recommendation. A Fina
Recommendation was issued by Judge DeVitis on August 7, 1998.

At its August 19, 1998 Open Session, the Commission generally adopted the ALJ s final
recommendation, rejecting only the recommendation relating to a weather normalization adjustment.
Commission Order No. U-22092-B was issued on September 10, 1998 and provides for arefund of
$44.8 million and a prospective rate reduction of $54.6 million. The Order aso rejected the westher
normalization adjustment requested by the Company, set the Company’ srate of return on equity and

concluded that the O & M savingstracker shall not beinterpreted to include recovery of any portion of

'For amore in-depth explanation of the background facts leading up to this appeal, see this court’s
opinion in Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Com'n, 98-1235 (La. 4/16/99),
730 So.2d 890 (reviewing the Commission’s order following the second annual review of the
Company’s earnings).



disallowed imprudent, unreasonable or excessive expenditures.

The Company appedl ed portions of the Order to the Nineteenth Judicial Digtrict Court. Thetrid
court affirmed the Commission’ s decision to reject the Company’ s request for awesther normalization
adjusment, finding this decison was clearly within its discretion and sufficiently based on thetesimony and
evidence beforeit. Thetrid court, however, reversed that part of the Commission’s Order dealing with
the inclusion of disallowed costs in the O & M Savings Tracker calculation and the failure of the
Commission to set forth aspecific allowed rate of return on common equity.? Thecourt found that there
was no evidencein therecord, other than the argument of special counsel, upon which the Commission
could have based its decision that the savings tracker should not be interpreted to include recovery of
disalowed imprudent, unreasonable or excessve expenditures. Thus, it found the Commission’srulingon
thisissue was clearly unsupported by the record and “must bereversed.” Regarding therate of return on
common equity, the court found that in the absence of the Commission’ s presentation of any evidence of
a“traditional” assignment of the mid-point of the designated range, itsfailure to designate a specified
alowablerate of return on common equity congtituted an arbitrary and capricious act. The court reversed
the Commission onthisissueand directed that, on remand, the Commission set forth aspecificalowed rate
of return on common equity.

Both the Commission and the Company apped ed portionsof thedistrict court’ sjudgment to this
court pursuant to La. Const. Art. IV, 8 21(E). Because of the district court’s grant of a preliminary
injunction, which was unopposed by the Commission, implementation and enforcement of Order No. U-
22092-B were enjoined pending afinal judgment by this court.

The Commission raisestwo assgnments of error on gpped to thiscourt: (1) thedistrict court erred
in concluding that costs disalowed asimprudent, excessive or unreasonableshould betreated as* savings’
inthe savingstracker calculation, and (2) the district court erred in determining that the Commission failed
to specify therate of return on common equity. TheCompany assertsaserror the district court’ sfinding

that the Commission was not arbitrary and capricious in refusing to permit the Company to weather

2Thetrial court also reversed the Commission’s disallowance of certain cost savings expenditures and
an error in the adjustment of non-Riverbend rate base to year-end levels. These issues, however, have
not been appealed to this court.



normalize its test year revenues.®
Thelaw applicabletojudicid review of ordersof the Commissioniswell-settled. Thiscourt has

repeatedly stated:

Initidly, asthe orders of the Commission are entitled to greet weight, they

should not be overturned absent a showing of arbitrariness,

capriciousness, or abuse of authority by the Commission. Secondly,

courts should be reluctant to substitute their own viewsfor those of the

expert body charged with thelegidativefunction of rate-making. Lastly,

adecison of the Commission will not be overturned absent afinding that

itisclearly erroneous or that it is unsupported by the record.
Entergy Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 98-1235, p. 6 (La. 4/16/99), 730 So.2d
890, 897; Entergy Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 98-0881, p. 4 (La. 1/20/99),
726 So.2d 870, 874; Gulf Sates Util. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 96-0345, p. 2 (La
7/2/96), 676 So.2d 571, 573; Central Louisiana Elec. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 508
S0.2d 1361, 1364 (La. 1987). Thiscourt has further stated:

The Commission is an expert within its own specialized field and its

interpretation and gpplication of itsown Generd Orders, asdistinguished

from legidative statutes and judicial decisions deserve great weight,

becausethe Commission isin the best position to apply itsown Genera

Orders.
Entergy Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comnin, 98-1235 at p. 6, 730 So.2d at 897 (citing
Dixie Elec. Membership Corp. v Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 441 So.2d 1208, 1210 (La. 1983)).
Therefore, the Commission’ sinterpretation of itsown rulesand past ordersisentitled to the same deference
accorded the Commission’s orders. |d.; Entergy Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
98-0881 at p. 35, 726 So.2d at 891. In sum, “courts must affirm the Commission’ srulings unlessthey are
arbitrary or capricious, an abuse of authority, unsupported by therecord, or clearly erroneous.” Entergy

Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 98-1235 at p. 6, 730 So.2d at 897.

Inclusion of Disallowed I mprudent, Unreasonable
or Excessive Expendituresin Savings Tracker

Initsfirgt assgnment of error, the Commisson contendsthe district court erred in ruling that costs

disallowed because they are imprudent, excessive or unreasonable should be treated as* savings’ in the

3The Company also briefed and argued an additional issue dealing with the interest rate applicable to
refunds, but this issue was resolved under a settlement agreement approved by the Commission on June
21, 2000 and ordered dismissed by this court pursuant to ajoint motion to dismiss filed by the parties.

5



savingstracker cdculation. The Commission arguesthetracker contains no provision for theinclusion of
regulatory disallowances as savings and was never intended to permit the recovery of adisallowed
imprudent or unreasonable expense as a“legitimate and prudent expense.” The Commission further
reasons that because of the sixty percent sharing mechanism, treating disallowances as* savings’ would
alow the Company to recover sixty percent of disalowances and thus pervert the intention underlying the
usage of the tracker.

In opposition to the Commission’ s arguments on this issue, the Company contends that all
adjustmentsthat affect the revenuerequirement should al so bereflected in the savingstracker calculation
sinceall such adjustments produce reductionsin coststo ratepayers, which make savings available for
recovery of theacquisition premium. The Company further arguesthat if the Commission removesan
amount of expensesfrom the Company’ srevenue requirement, then that same amount must be removed
from the normalized expenses used to calculate savings. It asserts that the plain language of the Joint
Regulatory Proposal contemplatesthat the O & M expenseincluded in the revenue requirement used in
setting ratesand the future year normalized O & M expense used in ca culating savings under thetracker
will be consistent.

The Order gates, “The O & M Savings Tracker shal not be interpreted to include recovery of any
portion of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable, or excessive expenditures.” L.SP.C. Order No. U-
22092-B at 32. The Commission assertsthisconclusion issupported by both the plain language of the
Merger Order and the testimony of itswitness, Mr. Kollen. Keeping in mind the principlesthat “[t]he
Commissionisan expert withinitsown speciaized field and courts should bereluctant to substitutetheir
viewsfor those of the expert body charged with the legidative function of ratemaking,” Entergy Gulf
Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’'n, 98-1235 at p. 27, 730 So.2d at 911 (internal citations
omitted), wefind the Commission’ sconclusion issupported by the plain language of the Proposal and/or
the testimony of its witness.

The Proposal describes the way the savingstracker isto operate. Paragraph (4) of the Proposa
states:

To measure the savings achieved as aresult of the merger, abenchmark

will be established. Thebenchmark will be based ona*normaized” pre-
merger test year’ s operation and maintenance expense, as set forth in



Attachment A [Base Y ear Normalized Operating Expense]. For each

year subsequent to the test year, the operation and maintenance expense

level will beincreased by aninflation factor reflecting the Consumer Price

Index and by one-half the amount of the company’ s growth in salesto

residential and commercial customers. To measuresavings, futureyears

will be normalized in amanner consistent with the base year, as set forth

in Attachment A [Future Y ear Normalized Operating Expense].
Appendix 1 to L.P.SC. Order No. U-19904, Joint Regulatory Proposal Term Sheet, at 1-2. To
determinethe Base Y ear Normaized O & M expense, Attachment A mandatesthat the Total Actua 1992
Non-Fuel O & M expense (excluding specific accounts) be quantified, certain expenses and costs be
deducted from that amount, and other specific costsand chargesbe added. Thefind cdculationyiedsthe
Total Base Y ear Normalized, to which the normalized future year expense levelswill be compared to
measure savings. The Proposal aso contains the formulato be used to calculate the Future Y ear
Normalized O & M expense. That formulastatesthat the Total Actual Future Y ear Non-Fuel O & M
Expense (excluding specific accounts) be quantified and, from that number, certain expenses, costs and
charges or credits be subtracted.

Aswe stated in Entergy Gulf Sates, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 98-1235 at p. 8,

730 So.2d at 898, “When aCommission order adopts an agreement between autility and the Commission,
this Court cannot unjustifiably disregard theparties’ intentions or the plain language of the agreement to
uphold the Commission’ sinterpretation of the order, even though the Commission’ sinterpretation of its
own ordersgenerally deserves great weight.” Likewise, when the agreement between the utility and the
Commissionisclear, we cannot disregard its plain language to effectuate amodification proposed by the
Company when the Commission does not agree to the change. Nowhere does the formula provide for the
subtraction of disalowedimprudent, unreasonable, or excessiveexpenditures. Thus, dthoughthe Proposd
clearly contemplates aprudencereview, stating that the Commission “shall retain theright to review the
prudenceof capital expendituresconsistent with traditiona regulatory principles,” it doesnot providefor
theremoval of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable, or excessive expenditures from the savingstracker.
Therefore, we can only conclude that the parties did not agree to the removal of such disallowed
expenditures from the savingstracker calculation, and the Commission’ sdetermination inthisregard is

supported by the plain language of the Merger Order.

The Company’ sargument that the plain language of the Proposa precludesthe Commission from



making one set of adjustmentstothe O & M expenseintheratereview and another set of adjustmentsin
the savingstracker iswithout merit. Although the Company correctly pointsout that “Principle (¢)” of the
Proposal requires that the amountsreflected in the annual savings and rate reviews be consistent with
“GAAP and sound regulatory principlesand practices,” it misinterpretsthisrequirement. The quoted
principle doesrequirethat the accounting practices employed in the annual savingsand ratereview be
consi stent with GA AP and sound regul atory principlesand practices, but the language clearly does not
require that adjustments made to the rate review aso be madeto the savingstracker calculation. Similarly,
although the Proposal does state that to measure savings, “future yearswill be normalized in amanner
consistent with the base year, as set forth in Attachment A,” thereisno requirement that the calculations

for the base year normalized and the future year normalized beidentical. Infact, the expensesand costs

listed in Attachment A asreductionsto thetotal actua 1992 non-fuel O & M expenses are not identical
to those listed as reductions to the total actual future year non-fuel O & M expenses.

The Commisson’s conclusion that the O & M Savings Tracker shdl not be interpreted to include
recovery of any portion of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable, or excessive expenditures, is aso
supported by thetestimony of itswitness, Mr. Kollen. Inhisdirect testimony beforethe ALJ, Mr. Kollen
testified as follows:

Q: Okay. Now you did indicate that there’ sacategory of expense that
you would not recommend removing from thefuture year caculaioninthe
tracker even if it’s taken out of the cost of service; isthat right?

A: Yes, that's correct.
Q: And what type of expenseisthat?

A: Totheextent that the Commission findsthat thereisan imprudent,
excessive and/or unreasonable level of O & M expense included in
revenue requirement and then disallows that from recovery, it’s our
recommendation that that not be reflected in the future year component of
the O & M savingstracker mechanism. And thereason for that isthat the
company should havethefull disdlowance. They shouldn’'t beentitled to
an offset to that of 60 percent. If they’re found to beimprudent or if it's
found that thereisan excessive or unreasonablelevel of costs, thenthere
shouldn’t be an ability to undo that through the tracker by 60 percent.

Q: Do you think it would be appropriate for the company to be ableto
recover, through thistracker mechanism, say 60 percent of animprudent
expenditure?

A: No, | don't.



Q: So, you - | take it then that you would - you are proposing that that
adjustment not be make to the tracker?

A: That's correct.
Dir. Test. Mr. Kollenat 39-40, L.P.S.C. (1/28/97). Upon the Company’ s cross-examination, Mr. Kollen
again explained, “to exclude the expenses, the unreasonabl e expenses, from the future year under the
tracker mechanism would, essentially, give the company apartia recovery of the disallowed cost, and |
think that’ sinappropriate.” Cross-Examination Mr. Kollen at 26, L.P.S.C. (1/29/97).* Additionally, the
Company’ switness, Mr. Wright, acknowledged that aregulatory disallowanceisnot asavings produced
by themerger. Cross-Examination Mr. Wright at 84, L.P.S.C. (2/17/97). Although the Company did
present withesseswhaosetestimony conflicted with that of Mr. Kollen, the Commission clearly acted within
itsdiscretion in accepting the testimony of Mr. Kollen over that of the Company’ switnesses. Thus, the
Commission’ s determination that the savings tracker shal not be interpreted to include recovery of any
portion of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable or excessive expenses is adequately supported by the

testimony contained in the record.

“The Order itself uses the following example to illustrate this point:

The Company agreed that aregulatory disallowance in atraditional
rate-making case, where there are no savings tracker issuesinvolved,
would not allow a utility to recover any portion of the disallowed costs,
whereas the Company’ s proposal would allow the Company to

recover 60% of the disallowance as aresult of the disallowance being
reflected in the savings tracker. The following example was used at the
hearing, by the use of a hypothetical: a company whose filings of $100
involves no savings tracker calculation and $10 of which is disallowed
as an imprudent cost, would recover $90 in rates. However, due to the
savings tracker issues in the present case, a Company such as EGSI,
whose base year inflated figure is $100, and an imprudence based
disallowance of $10, and the future year is $100, would have no
savingsin the tracker if the test year cost of $100 isincluded in the
tracker, and the rates would be set at $90 as a result for the setting of
rates for the future. However, if the imprudent expenditure of $10 is
taken out of the future year in the tracker, afuture year calculation
would result, along with a savings calculation of $10, $6 of which the
Company would be alowed to retain. Thus, a company with an
imprudence disallowance of $10 would be allowed to recover $96 if
the disallowance is reflected as a savings in the savings calculation in the
tracker, whereas in the traditional rate-making case or in acase with a
savings tracker but where the disallowance is not reflected as a savings,
the company would recover $90.

L.P.SC. Order No. U-22092-B at 30-31.



Asexplained above, the Commission’ sorder that the savingstracker isnot to beinterpreted to
include recovery of any portion of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable or excessive expendituresis
supported by ether the plain language of the Merger Order or the testimony of Mr. Kollen. Therefore, the
district court’s judgment to the contrary is reversed.

Return on Common Equity

Initssecond, and final, assignment of error, the Commission contendsthe district court erred in
concluding that itsfailure to designate a specified rate of return on common equity congtituted an arbitrary
and capricious act. The Commission argues that its intent to set the Company’ s rate of return at the
midpoint of the range specified in the Order is clearly implied and a sentence dictating the use of the
midpoint wassmply omitted. The Commission pointsout that the Order refersexplicitly to the* midpoint
of 10.83%" and statesthat the return on common equity should befixed “within” therange of 10.31%to
11.34%. It assertsthat it traditionally usesthe midpoint of arate of return range when setting the rate of
return on common equity.

The Company, on the other hand, contends the Commission determined only that the rate
of return on equity would be set within arange of cost of equity estimatesreflecting arange of growth rates
between 3% and 4%. The Company clamsthe record contains no clear implication that the rate of return
on common equity was set at the midpoint of the range. The Company aso argues that, although the
Commission hasset autility’ sauthorized return on equity at the midpoint of the rangein some cases, the
Commissionisnot obligated to do so and has, in fact, adopted rates of return on equity that differed from
the midpoint of the range of estimates produced by its staff.

With respect to therate of return on common equity, the“Conclusion” section of the Order Sates:

EGSI’s Rate of Return on equity isto be calculated using the

constant growth DCF model. The proxy group of comparableutilitiesto

develop arange of rate of return shall consist of the four companies

utilized by both EGSI and Staff, i.e., Boston Edison, General Public

Utilities, PECO Energy, and United Illuminating. The rate of return on

equity for EGSI shdl be set consstent with the range of rates of return on

equity for the above group.

Estimating growth can be problematic and no single estimate
should be considered indicative of investor expectations. If agrowth rate
of 3% to 4% isutilized, this produces arange of 10.31% to 11.34%, with

amidpoint of 10.83%. Theresult of Staff’s caculation for hearing wasa
range arrived at by adding the expected dividend yield to the expected

10



growth rate to produce areturn in arange of 10.53% to 11.15%, the
midpoint of whichis 10.84%. Mr. Baudino recommended that a10.85%
Rate of Return be adopted for EGSI. Therecord issomewhat confusing
inthat Mr. Baudino in Direct Testimony givesagrowth rate range from
3% t0 3.7%, while at Hearing Mr. Baudino’ s growth range was 3.4% to
4%, Staff’ s Post Hearing Brief usesa 3.4% to 4% growth rate, but Staff’s
Reply Brief utilizes of [sic] a growth range from 3% to 3.7%. The
AdminigrativelL aw Judgerequested that the partiesprovidecal cul ations
based on aproxy group of the companiesthat both Staff and EGSI used
to arrive at an appropriaterate of return. Staff provided cal culationsusing
a3% and a 3.7% growth rate to produce arange of 10.31% to 11.04%,
for a10.67% average. Staff argued init[s] Reply Exceptionsthat the 3%
to 3.7% growth range was closer than 3% to 4% to the growth range of
thecompaniesutilized. EGSI provided caculationsusing a3%, a3.7%,
and a 4% growth rate to produce arate of return range of 10.31% to
11.34%, with a midpoint of 10.83%. EGSI argued in its Reply
Exceptionsthat it wasinappropriate to authorize arate of return lower
than that recommended by Staff. A growth ratewhich encompasses both
ranges would be between 3% and 4% and is hereby adopted.

L.P.SC. Order No. U-22092-B at 45-46 (internal citations omitted). The Order contains a section
entitled “ Summary of Conclusions.” Inthat summary, the Order statesthefollowing with referenceto rate
of return on equity: “ Estimating growth can be problematic and no single estimate should be considered
indicative of investor expectations. A growth rate of 3% to 4% shall be utilized, thus producing arange
of rate of returns between 10.31% to 11.34%. EGSI’s ROE shall be set within this range, between
10.31%1t011.34%.” L.P.SC. Order No. U-22092-B at 3. Ascan be seen, the Order does not explicitly
adopt arate of return set at the midpoint of the selected range.

The Commission’s reference to a sentence being omitted in its Order and in the ALJ s Final
Recommendation is apparently made because the ALJ s Proposed Recommendation clearly stated that
the Company’ s rate of return on equity isto be set at the midpoint of the adopted range:

EGSI’s Rate of return on equity isto be calculated using the constant
growth DCF modd. The proxy group of comparable utilitiesto develop
arange of rate of return shal conggt of the four companies utilized by both
EGSI and Staff, i.e., Boston Edison, General Public Utilities, PECO
Energy, and United llluminating. Therate of return on equity for EGSI
shall be set consistent with therange of rates of return on equity for the

abovegroup. A growth rate of 3% to 4% istobeutilized. EGS’s ROE
is set at the midpoint of the range.

Draft Order No. U-22092, Proposed Recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Carolyn L.
DeVitis, May, 22, 1998, at 63 (emphasis added). The underlined sentenceis missing from the Final

Recommendation of the ALJand the Order. The Commission arguesthe omisson wassmply an oversight.

11



Inreading the Find Recommendation of the AL Jand the Order at issug, it gppearsthe Commission

may be correct initscontention that both the AL Jand the Commissionintended that therate of return on

equity be set at the midpoint of the adopted range. Thisintention, however, was not specified and is not
necessarily implied by therecord. Additionaly, the Commission did not present sufficient evidence to
indicatethat it commonly adoptsthe midpoint of aselected rangeastheadlowablerate of return on common
equity. Inthe absence of such specification, necessary implication or evidence, this court will not venture
to guesstherate of return on equity the Company isalowed to earn and it will not re-write the Order to
include the Commission’ salleged intention. See Central Louisiana Elec. Co., Inc. v. Louisiana Pub.
Serv. Comn'n, 437 So.2d 278, 279 (La. 1983) (“ Although we may uphold adecision of lessthan ideal
clarity if the agency’ s path may reasonably be discerned, such as when the findings and reasons are
necessarily implied by the record, we will not supply afinding from theevidence or areasoned basisfor
the Commission’ saction that the Commission hasnot found or given.”). If the Commissionintended to fix
themidpoint of the selected range asthe dlowablerate of return on common equity, it must explicitly Sate
thisdeterminationinitsOrder. Becausethe Order failsto set aspecific rate of return on common equity,
the matter is remanded to the Commission for it to determine the specific rate of return on equity the
Company shall be permitted to redlize. Thedistrict court’ sjudgment on thisissue, reversing that portion
of the Order which setsthe range of allowed rate of return on common equity at 10.31%1t0 11.34%, is
therefore affirmed.
Weather Normalization Adjustment

Initsassignment of error, the Company arguesthedistrict court erred in finding the Commission
was not arbitrary and capriciousin refusing to allow the Company to weather normalize itstest year
revenues. According to the Company, the purpose of such an adjustment isto determine the amount of
sustainableenergy saleswithinagiventest year, excluding those sal esresulting from extreme weather
conditions, so that ratesmay be set appropriately. When the abnormal weather dataisremoved fromthe
test year data, the utility’ srates can be set to reflect alevel of salesthat excludes weather conditions
unlikely to reoccur. The Company assertsboth Company and Commission staff witnessesemployed the

samebasic statistical mode in computing their proposed weether adjustments and the methodol ogy used

12



isgenerally accepted in the utility industry. The Company aversthat despite the weight of the evidence
supporting the weather normalization adjustment, the Commission arbitrarily and capricioudy ignored the
recommendations of its staff, the Company, and the AL Jand refused to dlow any such adjustment. The
Company also contends that an adjustment for weather-related sales is an appropriate ratemaking
adjustment for electric utilities and that the Commission itself has adopted weather normalization
adjustments for utilities subject to its jurisdiction.

In response to these arguments, the Commi ssion contendsiit rejected the Company’ s request for
awesather normalization adjustment because it found that the propriety of the adjustment is questionable
inannua earningscasesand theavail able weather datamay not bereliable. The Commission contendsthat
since the Company’s rates are reset each year, changes in weather are reflected promptly in the
Company’ srate and these changes, which are based on actual data, are more accurate than the use of a
“normd.” The Commission assertsthat the weather data used by the Company was generated by weether
stations outside the Company’ s Louisianaretail service territory and could not, therefore, provide an
accurate measure of the weather effect on salesfor the servicearea. The Commission also arguesthat
because the “normal” used by the Company to adjust its sales was consistently hotter than the actual
reported results, the application of aweather adjustment would require repeated downward adjustments
to revenues.

The Company did not request aweather normalization adjustment in either thefirst or second
earnings review. According to the Commission, the Company proposed the weather normalization
adjusgment initsinitid filing, thereby reducing itstest year revenues and increasing itsrevenue requirement
by $13.4 million. Had the Company not introduced awegther normalization adjustment in the test yeer a
issue, the Commission contendsthe Company would have had to decreaseitsrates not by the $5 million
it actually put into effect, but by approximately $18to $19 million. Inimplementing thisadjustment, the
Company based its anadlysis on wegther data from weeather stations|ocated outsde the Company’ s service
territory. The Commission Staff’ sconsultant, Mr. Baron, testified that if the Commission choosesto dlow
aweather normdization adjustment, it isinappropriate to use weather datafrom wesather stationsoutside
the service areain cd culating awegther normdization adjusment. Additiondly, he stated that the datafrom

New Orleans, one of these sources|ocated outside the service area, “wasaways hotter than normd.” Dir.

13



Test. Mr. Baron at 48, L.P.S.C. (1/30/97). Mr. Baron performed his own analysis using weather data
from the official weather stationin Baton Rouge at Ryan Airport. Hetestified that heused the datafrom
this station because it waslocated in the Company’ sservice areaand represented the greatest proportion
of the Company’ s customers in Louisiana.

The Company, on the other hand, presented the testimony of Mr. Dillon in which he continued to
maintain that the use of the New Orleans data was appropriate because it better approximated the
Company’sLouisanaserviceareaasawhole. Mr. Dillon and another Company witness, Mr. Grymes,
alsocriticized Mr. Baron' suse of datafrom Baton Rouge-Ryan Airport, contending that theairport’ suse
of the Automated Surface Observation System (ASOS) resulted in an apparent “cooling” effect. While
continuing to advocate the use of New Orleans wegther data, Mr. Dillon conducted another analysisusing
datafrom wesather sationslocated in Baton Rouge, Lake Charlesand Lafayette, al within the Company’ s
Louisanaserviceterritory. IntheBaton Rouge area, however, Mr. Dillon used datafrom the Louisana
State University-Ben Hur westher station in lieu of the Baton Rouge-Ryan Airport data utilized by Mr.
Baron. According to the Company’ switness, the Ben Hur weather data do not contain the “cooling” bias
reflected in the Ryan Airport data because the Ben Hur station does not employ ASOS data.

Mr. Baron disputed the Company’ s use of the Ben Hur data, contending that the Ben Hur data set
wasmissing datafor severd periods of time and that its avail able data was cong stently hotter than normd.
Mr. Baron continued to recommend the use of Baton Rouge-Ryan Airport data because it isthe officid
weather service dataand ismoreevenly dispersed around the normal, even for periodsbefore ASOSwas
employed. Mr. Baron aso criticized the Company’ suse of Lake Charlesdata, stating that it a so showed
that most yearswere hotter than normal, suggesting either that Lake Charlesisether hotter than normal
or that something isamissin its data.

After considering the evidence presented, the ALJ, while recognizing that it is within the
Commission’ sdiscretion to approve aweather normalization adjustment, found that the Company was not
unreasonablein requesting such an adjustment. The ALJrecommended that the adjustment be madein
theamount of $5.22 million. The Commission, however, rejected thisrecommendation, finding that a

wegther normalization adjustment wasinappropriate in the context of annual earnings cases and that the

14



available weather data may not be reliable.®

The decision to allow or disalow aweather normalization adjustment lies within the sound
discretion of the Commission. See City of Helena, Montana v. Montana Dept. of Pub. Serv.
Regulation, 634 P.2d 192 (Mt. 1991). Here, the Commission had beforeit conflicting evidence asto the
reliability of available weather data. As such, it reasonably acted within its discretion in denying the
Company’s request for a weather normalization adjustment. The Company’s argument that the
Commission acted arbitrarily and capricioudy in denying itsrequest for the adjustment becausethe ALJ
anditsown staff both agreed that such an adjustment isan appropriate ratemaking adjustment for eectric
utilitiesiswithout merit. Thegenerd ruleisthat the Commission may useitsown judgment when evaluaing
evidencerdating to amatter within itsexpertise. Gulf SatesUtil. Co. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
96-0345, p. 5 (La. 7/2/96), 676 So.2d 571, 575 (citing Baton Rouge Water Works Co. v. Louisana
Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 342 S0.2d 609, 611 (La. 1977)). In such instances, the Commission is* not bound
by even uncontradicted testimony of experts which amount to mere opinionson their part.” 1d. Similarly,
thefact that the Commission has approved such adjustmentsin other cases does not compel it to adopt
theseadjustmentsin every case. Aswasstated by the Supreme Court of Virginia, “ Approva of thegenerd
principle of weather normalization and approval of specific weather adjustmentsin other cases do not
mandate gpproval of such an adjustment in the present case, which must stand or fal onitsown record.”
Roanoke Gas Co. v. Division of Consumer Counsel, Office of the Attorney General, 254 S.E.2d 102

(Va 1979). Intheinstant case, the Commission had before it sufficient evidence upon which to rgject the

5The Order states:

The weather adjustment may not be appropriate in annual
earnings cases. Unlike adjustments for abnormal nonrecurring items,
the adjustment may be unnecessary. Over eight years of annual
reviews, it islikely that changes in weather will tend to cancel out.

The evidence suggests that the available weather data may not
bereliable. EGSI contested data from the weather station used by the
Staff witness; the Staff contested the datarelied on by EGSI. The
adjustment proposed by the administrative law judge combines part of
each analysis; it was not supported in its entirety by either party.
Additionally, data from at least two of the stations used in the analysis
exhibits a hot bias that could prejudice the interests of ratepayers.

L.SP.C. Order No. U-22092-B at 53.

15



Company’s request for a weather normalization adjustment. Hence, its refusal to adopt weather
normalization was neither arbitrary nor capricious. The judgment of the district court on the issue of
weather normalization is therefore affirmed.
Decree

For the reasons assigned, the judgment of the district court isreversed insofar asit reversesthe
Commission’ s order on theissue of theinclusion of disallowed imprudent, unreasonable or excessive
expendituresinthe savingstracker caculation. Thedidrict court’sjudgment isaffirmed asto those portions
deding with therate of return on common equity and the requested weather normdization adjustment. The

case is remanded to the Commission for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

16



